

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of the Application of

LISA FLANZRAICH, BENAY
WAITZMAN, LINDA WOOLVERTON, ED
FERINGTON, MERRI TURK LASKY,
PHYLLIS LIPMAN, on behalf of
themselves and others similarly situated,
and the NYC ORGANIZATION OF
PUBLIC SERVICE RETIREES, INC., on
behalf of former New York City public
service employees who are now Medicare-
eligible Retirees,

Petitioner,

For Judgment Pursuant to CPLR Article
78

- against -

RENEE CAMPION, as Commissioner of
the City of New York Office of Labor
Relations, CITY OF NEW YORK OFFICE
OF LABOR RELATIONS, the CITY OF
NEW YORK,

Respondents.

Index No.: 158815/2021

ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED

**PETITIONERS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE
TO SECURE A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

POLLOCK COHEN LLP
60 Broad St., 24th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION6

BACKGROUND10

ARGUMENT11

 I. The City and Alliance are Misleading Retirees
 with Incorrect Information12

 A. Retirees Do Not Know Whether Their Doctors
 Will Accept the New Plan.....12

 B. Retirees Do Not Know Whether Their Hospitals
 Will Accept the New Plan.....13

 C. The City is Misleading Retirees About How Much it Will cost to Stay on
 Their Existing Plan13

 II. Relevant Legal Standards14

 III. The Retirees are Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....15

 A. The CBAs Provide a Vested Benefit16

 B. The Summary Program Description Prepared by the City Supports the
 Retirees’ Reading19

 C. The Statements of Union Representatives
 Support the Retirees’ Reading20

 D. Past Practice21

 E. The Statutory Mandate21

 F. Even More Extrinsic Evidence21

 G. New York Law Does Not Allow Respondents to Unilaterally Discontinue
 These Benefits.....23

 H. Respondents’ Actions Also Violate the “Moratorium Statute”24

 I. The Alliance Hotline is Providing Inaccurate Information About a Special
 Open Enrollment Plan in November25

J. The City Has Represented that if Retirees Switch Plans, They May Have
to Satisfy Two Deductibles25

K. There is No Contract Between the City and the Alliance, Which Creates a
Moving Target for Retirees26

IV. The Retirees Will be Irreparably Harmed Absent an Injunction.....26

V. The Equities Favor an Injunction29

CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aeneas McDonald Police Benev. Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Geneva,</i> 92 N.Y.2d 326 (1998)	21
<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Capasso,</i> 75 N.Y.2d 860 (1990)	14
<i>Aetna Life Insurance Company v. Renee Campion et al,</i> No. 158216/2021 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 2021).....	25
<i>Agor v. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 115 A.D.3d 1047 (3d Dep't 2014)	22
<i>Barbes Rest., Inc. v. ASRR Suzer 218, LLC,</i> 140 A.D.3d 430 (1st Dep't 2016)	26
<i>Della Rocco v. City of Schenectady,</i> 252 A.D.2d 82 (2d Dep't 1998)	16, 22
<i>Evans v. Deposit Cent. Sch. Dist.,</i> 183 A.D.3d 1081 (3d Dep't 2020)	16, 22
<i>Four Times Square Assocs., L.L.C. v. Cigna Inv., Inc.,</i> 306 A.D.2d 4 (1st Dep't 2003)	15, 30
<i>Gibouleau v. Soc'y of Women Eng'rs,</i> 127 A.D.2d 740 (2d Dep't 1987)	30
<i>Gramercy Co. v. Benenson,</i> 223 A.D.2d 497 (1st Dep't 1996)	15
<i>Hudock v. Vill. of Endicott,</i> 28 A.D.3d 923 (3d Dep't 2006)	16
<i>Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs, Local No. 463 v. City of Niagara Falls,</i> 191 Misc. 2d 375 (Sup. Ct., Niagara Cty. 2002)	27, 30
<i>Kimm v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield,</i> 160 Misc. 2d 97 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 1993).....	29, 31
<i>Kolbe v. Tibbetts,</i> 22 N.Y.3d 344 (2013)	15, 17, 24
<i>Masjid Usman, Inc. v. Beech 140, LLC,</i> 68 A.D.3d 942 (2d Dep't 2009)	14
<i>Matter of Freeport Police Benevolent Ass'n v. Inc. Vill. of Freeport,</i> 2012 NY Slip Op 31186(U) (Sup. Ct., Nassau Cty. 2012)	28
<i>Matter of Plattsburgh City Retirees' Ass'n v. City of Plattsburgh,</i> 2016 NY Slip Op 50512(U) (Sup. Ct., Clinton Cty. 2016)	28, 30

Matter of Sheriff Officers Ass’n, Inc. v. Nassau Cty.,
 2012 WL 2367795 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty. 2012).....27, 30

Matter of Yung Bros. Real Estate Co., Inc. v. Limandri,
 26 Misc. 3d 1203(A) (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 2009)..... 14

North Fork Preserve, Inc. v. Kaplan,
 31 A.D.3d 403 (2d Dep’t 2006) 15

State v. City of N.Y.,
 275 A.D.2d 740 (2d Dep’t 2000) 14, 26

Suffolk Cty. Ass’n of Mun. Emps., Inc. v. Cty. of Suffolk,
 163 A.D.2d 469 (2d Dep’t 1990) 31

Sylmark Holdings Ltd. v. Silicone Zone Int’l Ltd.,
 5 Misc. 3d 285 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 2004)..... 14

Warner v. Bd. of Educ.,
 108 A.D.3d 835 (3d Dep’t 2013) 16

Woodward & Lothrop, Inc. v. Schnabel,
 593 F. Supp. 1385 (D.D.C. 1984) 28

Statutes

CPLR § 6301..... 14

CPLR § 6313..... 14

CPLR § 7805..... 14

New York City Administrative Code § 12-126 10, 21
